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CHAPTER 537——S.F.No. 1619 
An act relating to crimes; enhancing penalties for an assault against a family or house- 

hold member; requiring courts to take possession of any firearm used in the commission of 
such an assault; disqualifying persons convicted of fifth degree domestic assault from possess- 
ing a pistol under certain circumstances; requiring persons convicted of crimes of violence to 
be notified that they are prohibited from possessing pistols for ten years after restored to civil 
rights; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 609.224, subdivision 2, and by adding a 
subdivision; and 624. 713, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 609.224, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 2. GROSS MISDEMEANOR. (a) Whoever violates the provisions 

of subdivision 1 against the same victim within five years of a previous convic- 
tion under subdivision 1 or sections 609.221 to 609.2231 may be sentenced to 
imprisonment for not more than one year or to a payment of a fine of not more 
than $3,000, or both. Whoever violates jt_l_1p provisions o_f subdivision 1 against 3 
family g household member pg defined i_t; section 518B.Ol, subdivision _2_, 

within fiLe yga_r§ pf _a previous conviction under subdivision _1_ 9; sections 
609.221 tp 609.2231 against a_ family g household member, my ‘pg sentenced 
Q_.r>______im ris0nment@n_<>t_n;o_r_<2tIAm2xt1ro_rt_0v_1__a mento_fatimo_fao_tmL<_= 
t_h_e_1p $3,000, 9; both. 

(b) Whoever violates the provisions of subdivision 1 within two years of a 
previous conviction under subdivision 1 or sections 609.221 to 609.2231 may be 
sentenced to imprisonment for not more than one year or to payment of a fine 
of not more than $3,000, or both. 
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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 609.224, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. _3_, DOMESTIC ASSAULTS; FIREARMS. Q) When p person i_§ E: 
victed o_f p violation o_f Qi_s section, ;l_1_e court shall determine and make written 
findings pp tm record gp jtp whether: 

(_l_) me assault Lu g family 9_r household member, Q defined i_n section 
518B.0l, subdivision 2; 

(2) ]l_I’_1_€_ defendant owns 9; possesses p firearm; and 

Q) fl1_e firearm _w_a_s used _ip am way during E commission o_f t_lp; assault. 
(Q) _I_f flip ggig determines Qa_t _t_l§ assault _vyp_§ o_f g family o_r household member £1 mg; t_l_1_e offender owns o_r possesses Q firearm gig u_se:gl_ jg ipE 

yvgy during th_e commission o_f ;h_e assault, i_t sl1_all order gig defendant :9 relin- 
guish possession o_fQ1§ firearm _e_\_rg giyg it ftp _th_e lpc_z1_1 1_avy enforcement agency. 
Notwithstanding section 609.531, subdivision L paragraph (Q clause QL php 
court shall determine whether 1;h_e firearm shall pp forfeited under section 
609.5316 subdivision 2; p1_' retained lpy ’th_e l_o_c_a_l_ Q enforcement agency f_og p
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period 91‘ three years. I_f th_e owner pap go_t_ pee_n convicted o_fa_r1y crime o_f yi_o: 
lence g defined jp section 624.712, subdivision _5_, g 609.224 against g familyg 
household member within t_h_:g periocL th_e lpxy enforcement agency 5% return 
th_e firearm. 

(9) When 2_1 person i_s_ convicted pf g violation o_f fig section pg! th_e po_u_r_t 
determines gipt tpe victim wfi a_ family g household member, tl_1_e court flag 
inform t_hp defendant t_l1:c1_t LIE defendant _i§ prohibited from posse§_s_ipg p pistol 
Ma2_eriod 9_ft1flx@f_r0_I:1_th_e@2§____c0nvictionar£MEi§agwmi§: 
demeanor offense Lg violate §l_1is_ prohibition. _'l‘_h_e failure pf't11_e C_Ql_.fl t_o provide 
th_m information 19 p defendant does gr affect gig applicability o_f fie pistol‘ £1 
session prohibition pg«tl1_e gross misdemeanor penalty t_o git defendant. 

(Q) _A_ person is _r_1o_t entitled t_o possess g pistol 

Ll) E person _h_a_s been convicted after August _I_, 1992 o_f assault i_n_ fie fifth 
degree if th_e offense _v_v_gs_ committed within three years o_f p previous conviction 
under sections 609.221 t_o 609.224; g 

Q) _th_e person pap been convicted after Auvust _1_, 1992 o_f assault _ip th_e fi_f;l_1 
degree under section 609.224 _2y_1gl_ fie assault victim wg p family g household 
member _a§ defined _ip section 5l8B.0L subdivision 2‘ unless three years have 
elapsed f'1'_o_n_1_ th_e gi_;a1t_e o_f conviction agiy during flit time, Q person pep n_ot E convicted o_f gy fly violation o_f section 609.224. Property rights may 
pg 13 abated pp; access _n;lpy Q restricted _b_y g1_e_ courts. A person fig possesses 
3 pistol ip violation 9_f gx_i_s_ subdivision _i§ guilty o_f p grpsp misdemeanor. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 624.713, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: . 

Subd. 1, NOTICE TO CONVICTED. PERSONS. When p person i_s c_oE 
victed pf p crime o_f violence a_s_ defined i_n section 624.712, subdivision §, ghp egg £111 inform flip defendant ;l;e_1_t_ th_e defendant i_s prohibited from possess- 
pig p pistol Q _a period pf te_n years after E person v_t/as restored t_o pig] rights 
pr; since th_e sentence lg expired, whichever occurs E, ap_(_1 gl_1a_t i_t i_s a felony 
offense t_o_ violate thl prohibition. L116 failure pf E 91 t_o provide 113 infor- 
mation t_o p defendant E po_t alfect tfi applicability o_f gl_1_e pistol possession 
prohibition pr L15 felony penalty t_o t_l_1§1 defendant. 

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o §_ a_1*<=,_ effective Au ust L 1992, Ed apply tp crimes committed 

pp o_r after th_at date. 

Presented to the governor April 17, 1992 

Signed by the governor April 27, 1992, 1:56 p.m. 
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